
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Daljit Lally, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk 
  

    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Lesley Little 
Email: lesley.little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622614 
Date: Monday, 12 April 2021 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 

 

Your attendance is requested at a virtual meeting of the NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND 
LOCAL AREA COUNCIL to be held on THURSDAY, 22 APRIL 2021 at 2.00 PM. 

Please note this will be a “virtual meeting” that will be streamed live on our Youtube 
channel at youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Daljit Lally 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To North Northumberland Local Area Council members as follows:- 

G Castle (Chair), S Bridgett (Vice-Chair), T Thorne (Vice-Chair (Planning)), T Clark, G Hill, 
Lawrie, A Murray, W Pattison, G Renner-Thompson, G Roughead, C Seymour and 
J Watson 

Any member of the press or public may view the proceedings of this virtual meeting live 
on our YouTube channel at https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV.  Members of 
the press and public may tweet, blog etc during the live broadcast as they would be able 
to during a regular Committee meeting. However, the only participants in the virtual 
meeting will be the Councillors concerned and the officers advising the Committee. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/NorthumberlandTV


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 22 April 2021 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
 

1.   PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A VIRTUAL PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 1 
- 2) 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the North Northumberland Local Area Council, held on 
Thursday 18 February 202 as circulated, to be confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 3 
- 14) 

4.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required to disclose any personal interest (which includes 
any disclosable pecuniary interest) they may have in any of the items 
included on the agenda for the meeting in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council on 4 July 2012, and are reminded that if 
they have any personal interests of a prejudicial nature (as defined under 
paragraph 17 of the Code Conduct) they must not participate in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. NB Any 
member needing clarification must contact the monitoring officer by email 
at monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk . Please refer to the guidance 
on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 

 

5.   DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

To request the committee to decide the planning applications 
attached to this report using the powers delegated to it.   
 
Please note that printed letters of objection/support are no 
longer circulated with the agenda but are available on the 
Council’s website at  
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx 
 

 

(Pages 
15 - 20) 

6.   20/03622/FUL 
Revisions to the layout to replace 2 approved dwellings with 3 
dwellings and the creation of a new plot for one dwelling (amounting 
to two additional dwellings on the site). Revised description. 
Land South Of Mereburn House, Low Wood, Swarland, 
Northumberland 
 
 

(Pages 
21 - 38) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk
http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/Planning.aspx


 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, 22 April 2021 

7.   19/04941/FUL 
Proposal for a single bungalow dwelling. (Amended plans rec'd 
27.01.2020) 
Land West Of Burn House, Doddington, Northumberland 
 

(Pages 
39 - 48) 

8.   PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
 
For Members’ information to report the progress of planning appeals.  This 
is a monthly report and relates to appeals throughout all 5 Local Area 
Council Planning Committee areas and covers 
[...]
r where applicable) 

B  Record remote attendance of members  

(i)  Legal officer asks each member in alphabetical order to indicate presence at                         

meeting  

(ii)  Democratic Services Officer (DSO) to announce and record any apologies 

received  

 C Minutes of previous meeting and Disclosure of Members’ Interests 

 D Development Control  

APPLICATION 

Chair 

Introduces application 

Site Visit Video (previously circulated) - invite members’ questions 

Planning Officer 

Updates – Changes to recommendations – present report 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Public written representations and speaking (local member) 

Objector(s) (up to 750 words) – to be read by Officer 

Local member (up to 5 mins)/ parish councillor (up to 750 words)- to be read by Officer 

Applicant/Supporter (up to 750 words) – to be read by Officer 

NO QUESTIONS IN RELATION TO WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS OR OF/BY LOCAL COUNCILLOR 

Committee members’ questions to Planning Officers 

Chairman to respond to raised hands of members as to whether they have any questions 

of the Planning Officers  

Debate (Rules) 

Proposal 

Seconded 

DEBATE 

Again Chairman to respond to raised hand of members as to whether they wish to 

participate in the debate  

● No speeches until proposal seconded  

● Speech may not exceed 6 minutes  

● Amendments to Motions  

● Approve/Refuse/Defer  

 

Vote(by majority or Chair’s casting vote) 

 

(i) Planning Officer confirms and reads out wording of resolution 

(ii) Legal officer should then proceed to ask each member in turn to indicate which way 

they wish to vote – FOR/AGAINST/ABSTAIN (reminding members that they should 

abstain where they have not heard all of the consideration of the application)  

              

  

Page 2



NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Remote 
Meeting on Thursday, 18 February 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

S Bridgett G Hill 
A Murray W Pattison 
G Renner-Thompson G Roughead 
C Seymour T Thorne 
J Watson  

  
OFFICERS 

 
  
G Bucknall Highways Delivery Area Manager 
M Bulman 
V Cartmell 

Solicitor 
Planning Area Manager - 
Development Management 

B Hodgson Neighbourhood Services Area 
Manager 

P Jones Service Director - Local Services 
D Lathan Senior Environmental Health Officer 
D Rumney Principal Programme Officer 

(Highways Maintenance) 
J Sharp Planning Officer 
E Sinnamon Development Service Manager 
N Snowdon Principal Programme Officer 

(Highways Improvement) 
L Tipple Planning Officer 
J Turner Accessing Aidan Project Officer 
M Williams Team Leader - ICT Practitioner SIFA 

  
 
181 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

The procedure which would be followed for the planning items on the agenda 
were outlined.  

 
 RESOLVED that the information be noted 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



182 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Clark. 
 
183 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Thorne advised that he had a personal non prejudicial interest in 
application 20/02082/VARYCO as his family owned land and the adjacent 
farm to the application site.  

 
184 CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

The Chair advised that at the request of Councillor Hill he had agreed that an 
additional item on Winter Maintenance Programme would be added to the 
agenda and would be discussed as item 10A.   Councillor Thorne, Vice-Chair 
(Planning) then took the Chair for the planning items on the agenda. 
 

185 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications 
attached to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were 
reminded of the principles which should govern their consideration of the 
applications, the procedure for handling representations, the requirement of 
conditions and the need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission 
or refusal of planning applications 

 
186 20/02082/VARYCO  
  

REMOVAL OF CONDITION 8 (RESTRICTIONS OF TYPES OF FLYING) - 
TO ALLOW FLYING TRAINING, CIRCUITS, TOUCH-AND-GO 
MANOEUVRES TO TAKE PLACE AT THE SITE ON A PERMANENT 
BASIS.  
  
VARIATION TO CONDITION 4 (CURRENT RESTRICTION IS 120 DAYS) - 
TO ALLOW THE NUMBER OF AIRCRAFT ARRIVALS AND DEPARTURES 
TO 150 DAYS PER YEAR ON A PERMANENT BASIS.  
  
VARIATION TO CONDITION 5 (RESTRICTION ON TAKE OFFS AND 
LANDINGS) - TO INCREASE DAILY AIRCRAFT MOVEMENTS TO 50 
MOVEMENTS IN A 24 HOUR PERIOD TO ACCOMMODATE FLYING 
TRAINING AND ADD 200 MOVEMENTS WITHIN A 24 HOUR PERIOD TO 
SUPPORT AIR RALLIES TO TAKE PLACE AT THE SITE ON A 
PERMANENT BASIS.  
  
VARIATION TO CONDITION 7 (NO AIR RALLIES) - TO ALLOW THE SITE 
TO BE USED FOR UP TO 4 AIR RALLIES, FESTIVALS OR SIMILAR 
CHARITABLE ACTIVITIES PER YEAR ON A PERMANENT BASIS ON 
APPROVED PLANNING APPLICATION 17/03436/VARYCO (REVISED 
DESCRIPTION 05.08.2020).  
  

Page 4



 
POULTRY FARM, ATHEYS MOOR, LONGFRAMLINGTON, MORPETH 
NORTHUMBERLAND  
NE65 8EG  

 
V Cartmell, Planning Area Manager - Development Management introduced 
the application to the Committee with the aid of a Power Point presentation.  
Updates were provided as follows: 
 

• The map shown on the Committee report was out of date, however the 
map shown on the presentation to the Committee was accurate. 

 

• Condition 1 – proposed to include an additional plan to the list of 
approved plans. The plan shows circuit patterns in the noise sensitive 
areas. 

 

• Condition 5 – proposed to add the definition of a touch and go 
manoeuvre. The additional sentence to be included was “The touch 
and go manoeuvre will be classed as two movements.” 

 
D. Lathan, Senior Environmental Health Officer advised Members that there 
was a legal definition of what microlights were and this was tied to the original 
permission provided in 2010 which limited what could fly from the site.  Details 
were provided on the three types of microlights.  The touch and go manoeuvre 
would allow the aircraft to touch down on the runway and then take off again, 
it was an important part of training and would be classed as two movements.  
A circuit was a manoeuvre where the aircraft would take off and then it would 
fly a circuit to ensure everything was ok and then it would fly off to its 
destination.  On approach to the airfield, the aircraft would do a circuit to see 
which landing strip was being used and to ensure everything was ok before 
coming into land.  In each instance it would be a single circuit of the airfield.  
 
Statements submitted in objection to the application from Dene House Farm 
and Embleton Steads were read to the Committee by L. Little, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer and would be filed with the signed minutes and 
uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
A statement in support of the application from Mr D Coppin was read to the 
Committee by J Sharp, Planning Officer and would be filed with the signed 
minutes and uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee the following information was 
provided: 
 

• The wider public benefit had not been considered as part of the 
application.  The main issues taken into consideration in coming to the 
recommendation were the impact on amenity and landscape.  It was 
proposed that rallies would be held over 24 hours four times per year 
with micro pilots flying in to the airfield to raise funds for local charities 
and then flying back out to the respective air fields, there would be no 

Page 5



training flights during this time and the events would be open to the 
public.  

• The increase of 40 movements per day to provide 50 in total had been 
easy to assess.  The accumulative impact was well within levels at 
which Public Protection would be concerned. The World Health 
Organisation (WHO) stated that 55 decibels was the upper limit for 
annoyance and the predicted levels for 50 movements would be less 
than 50 decibels. The noise assessment had stated that it caused low 
harm in Framlington Park this also included the training flights and 
would not impact on amenity.  The application had been assessed 
using  the WHO standards and it was well below levels which would 
impact on amenity.  The 200 movements would get closer to the 55 
decibel level with 54.5 decibels at Framlington Park, but whilst it was 
close to the upper limit it was still below the level Public Protection 
would look at unless this was a daily occurrence, but these events 
would only be permitted on four occasions per year.  With the 
conditions to be attached to any permission given, Public Protection 
were satisfied and raised no objection to the application. 

• The original planning permission was submitted in 2010 and approved 
in 2011 however flying had already been taking place from the site 
under the 28 day rule, so had been going on a lot longer.  

• Public Protection advised that on his system within the last 5 or 6 years 
it showed there had been 2 temporary event notices and no complaints 
found on that system in relation to the premises. 

• It was clarified that the view of officers was that the proposed changes 
did not give rise to significant effects on the environment and would not 
require an Environmental Impact Assessment to be undertaken. 

• The micro lights would be powered by liquid fuel, either kerosene or 
petrol, however the effects of these, due to the size, would not impact 
on air quality. 

 
Councillor Castle proposed acceptance of the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application with the conditions as outlined in the report and 
amended above, which was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 
Members understood some of the concerns which had been put forward from 
the objectors, however considered that the micro light centre had been in the 
area for a long period of time and with the conditions would not have a 
significant impact.  In respect of a suggestion made to allow the application for 
the period of 12 months and then have a review, Members were advised that 
a reason for this would need to be provided and exactly what was to be 
achieved at the end of this time would also need to be identified.  Due 
diligence had been undertaken by officers in relation to noise with modelling 
undertaken based on a worst case scenario and conditions to be attached to 
any permission given.  If there was a problem in relation to noise identified 
during the operation of the site in breach of the conditions then enforcement 
action could be taken. 
 
 

Page 6



A vote was taken on the proposal to approve the application and it was 
unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the application should be GRANTED for the reasons and 
with the conditions as outlined in the report and amended above. 

 
 
187 20/03155/FUL 

6NO. TOURISM UNITS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING AND 
AMENITY SPACE 
LAND NORTH OF NORTH FARM, EMBLETON, ALNWICK, 
NORTHUMBERLAND 
NE66 3DX 

 
J Sharp, Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 
aid of a Power Point presentation.  He advised that additional letters of 
support had been received which took the total to 30 and one further letter of 
objection had been received in addition to the objection from the Parish 
Council. 
 
A statement from Embleton Parish Council was read out to the Committee by 
L Little, Senior Democratic Services Officer and a copy would be filed with the 
signed minutes and be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
A statement from the applicant in support of the application was read out to 
the Committee by V Cartmell, Planning Area Manager and a copy would be 
filed with the signed minutes and be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided:- 
 

• This application was within the AONB which required that develo
[...]
ee by L Tipple with the aid of a 
Power Point presentation. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided: 
 

• Consideration had been given to the objection from the Building 
Conservation Officer. It was accepted that there would be harm, 
however guidance allowed that to be off set against any public benefit.  
Officers were of the opinion that the less than substantial harm when 
balanced against other public benefits was that the overall impact 
would not be sufficient to warrant refusal.   

• The public benefits were ride ranging and included tourism, economy, 
keeping alive trade within the town centre, the tools available allowed 
these to be considered against harm.  Officers were generally very firm 
on matters within a conservation area, however in this instance they 

Page 9



considered that the development was acceptable and the 
recommendation to approve justified. 

 
Councillor Watson proposed refusal of the application as he considered that 
the variation was inappropriate.  The proposed alterations would not only 
result in a harmful impact to the quality and design of the scheme, but also the 
way in which it responds to the character of the designated heritage asset - 
the Amble Conservation area.  This was seconded by Councillor Seymour. 
 
A vote was taken and it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED as the variation was 
inappropriate.  The proposed alterations would not only result in a harmful 
impact to the quality and design of the scheme, but also the way in which it 
responds to the character of the designated heritage asset - the Amble 
Conservation area.  
 
 

189 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
190 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
Councillor Castle returned to the Chair at this point advising that a 10 minute 
break would be held.  The meeting resumed at 4.40 pm 
 
SUSPENSIO
[...]
  

 
4. Where councillors are contemplating moving a decision contrary to officer advice, 

they are recommended to consider seeking advice from senior officers as to what 
constitute material planning considerations, and as to what might be appropriate 
conditions or reasons for refusal. 

 
  

Page 16



- 3 - 

Important Copyright Notice 
 

5. The maps used are reproduced from the Ordnance Survey maps with the permission 
of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery office, Crown Copyright reserved.   

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
These are listed at the end of the individual application reports. 

Implications 

Policy Procedures and individual recommendations are in line with 
policy unless otherwise stated 

Finance and 
value for 
money 

None unless stated 

Legal None unless stated  

Procurement None 

Human 
Resources 

None 

Property None 

Equalities 

(Impact 

Assessment 

attached) 

Yes ☐  No ☐   

N/A       ☐ 

Planning applications are considered having regard to the 
Equality Act 2010 

Risk 
Assessment 

None 

Crime & 
Disorder 

As set out in the individual reports 

Customer 
Consideration 

None 

Carbon 
reduction 

Each application will have an impact on the local environment 
and it has been assessed accordingly 

Wards All 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL  
PLANNING COMMITTEE  

22ND APRIL 2021 
 

Application 
No: 

20/03622/FUL 

Proposal: Revisions to the layout to replace 2 approved dwellings with 3 dwellings and the creation 
of a new plot for one dwelling (amounting to two additional dwellings on the site). Revised 
description. 
 

Site Address Land South Of Mereburn House, Low Wood, Swarland, Northumberland 
 

Applicant/ 
Agent 

Mr David Brocklehurst 
C/O 12-14 , Bondgate Within, ALNWICK, NE66 1TD 
 

Ward Shilbottle Parish Newton-on-the-Moor And 
Swarland 

Valid Date 26.11.2020 
 

Expiry Date 30.04.2021 

Case Officer 
Details 

Name:  Mrs 
[...]
ments for 

Page 35



 

the provision of the bins and collection of waste. The approved refuse storage facilities 
shall be implemented before the development is brought into use. Thereafter the 
refuse storage facilities and refuse storage plan shall operate in accordance with 
approved details. 
Reason: To ensure sufficient and suitable facilities are provided for the storage and 
collection of household waste in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Informatives 
 
INFO33 - Reminder to not store building materials or equipment on the highway 
Building materials or equipment shall not be stored on the highway unless otherwise 
agreed. You are advised to contact the Streetworks team on 0345 600 6400 for Skips 
and Containers licences. 
 
INFO40 - Reminder to not deposit mud/ debris/rubbish on the highway 
In accordance with the Highways Act 1980 mud, debris or rubbish shall not be 
deposited on the highway 
 
 
 
Background Papers: Planning application file(s) 20/03622/FUL 
  
 

Page 36



 

 
 

 

 
 
 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

NORTH LOCAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

22nd April 2021 
Application 
No: 

19/04941/FUL 

Proposal: Proposal for a single bungalow dwelling. (Amended plans rec'd 
27.01.2020) 

Site 
Address 

Land West Of Burn House, Doddington, Northumberland,  

Applicant/ 
Agent 

Mr Kristian Forster 
Mallan House, Hexham, NE46 4DQ,  

Ward Wooler Parish Doddington 

Valid Date 27 January 2020 Expiry Date 26 February 2021 

Case 
Officer 
Details 

Name:  Mr James Hudson 

Job Title:  Planning Officer 

Tel No:  01670 622646 

Email: James.Hudson@northumberland.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation: That this application be GRANTED permission  
  
  

  
  
This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © 
Crown Copyright (Not to Scale)  

  

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Following an objection from th
[...]
this report is to provide some background with regard to a request received 
from Newton-by-the-Sea Parish Council for the County Council to consult upon a scheme of 
management under the Commons Act 1899. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that authority be given to commence the statutory consultation 
process with regard to the County Council making a Scheme of Management with 
regard to Newton Common under the Commons Act 1899. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
1. Newton-by-the-Sea Parish Council has requested that the County Council commences 

the statutory process to make a Commons Scheme under the Commons Act 1899. 
The Parish Council has indicated that it would enter into an agency agreement under 
s101 Local Government Act 1972 to then effectively take on any powers and duties of 
the County Council under the Scheme. Copies of a Scheme and Management 
Agreement are attached as Appendices A and B. 

 
Background: 
 
History 
 
2. Newton Common was registered as common land under registration number CL26 on 

1st October 1970 pursuant to an application dated 25th April 1968 by the then Clerk of 
Newton by the Sea Parish Council.  

 
3. The common is not noted on the register of common land as having an owner, the 

register noting that the land is subject to protection under section 9 of the Commons 
Registration Act 1965. Section 9 of the Commons Registration Act 1965 was a 
provision in respect of ‘ownerless’ commons that provided that in relation to any 
common land registered under that section any local authority could take such steps 
for the protection of the land against unlawful interference as could be taken by an 
owner in possession of the land. This has now been repealed and replaced by s45 of 
the Commons Act 2006; the provisions of s45 are however similar.  

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



  2 

4. The Parish Council have outlined that there are ongoing issues with management and 
use of the Common and have proposed that a Scheme of Management under th
[...]
ed by twelve months written notice from 

either Council to the other 

 

SIGNED on behalf of  

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 

by  

 

 

 

 

SIGNED on behalf of  

…………….PARISH COUNCIL  

by   

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	1 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A VIRTUAL PLANNING COMMITTEE
	3 MINUTES
	5 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS
	6 20/03622/FUL
	7 19/04941/FUL
	8 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE
	9 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT
	10 NEWTON COMMON - PROPOSED SCHEME OF MANAGEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 22 April 2021 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

NORTH NORTHUMBERLAND LOCAL AREA COUNCIL 
 
 
At the meeting of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held at Remotely on 
Thursday, 22 April 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

G Castle (Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
 

MEMBERS 
 

T Thorne G Hill 
R Lawrie W Pattison 
G Roughead C Seymour 
J Watson  

 
 

OTHER COUNCILLORS 
 

  
 

OFFICERS 
 

V Cartmell Planning Area Manager - Development 
Management 

L Dixon Democratic Services Assistant 
A Fogerty IT Apprentice 
D Hadden Solicitor 
H Lancaster Legal Services Manager 
L Little Senior Democratic Services Officer 
C Mead Highways Development Manager 
E Sinnamon Development Service Manager 
 
Around xxx members of the press and public were present. 
 
189 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT A VIRTUAL PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
The Chair outlined the procedure which would be followed at the virtual meeting 
and of the changes to the public speaking protocol.  He also advised Members 
that if their connection was lost during consideration of an application and it was 
not possible for a short recap to be provided then the Member would not be 
allowed to vote on the application.  
 

190 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bridgett, Clark and 
Renner-Thompson. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 22 April 2021  2 

As Councillor Thorne, Vice-Chair Planning had some technical difficulties and had 
been unable to join the meeting at the beginning, Councillor Castle continued in 
the chair and advised that item 7 on the agenda would be considered before item 
6. 
 
 

191 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the North Northumberland Local Area Council held on Thursday 
18 February 2021,as circulated, be agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

192 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The report requested the Committee to decide the planning applications attached 
to the report using the powers delegated to it.  Members were reminded of the 
principles which should govern their consideration of the applications, the 
procedure for handling representations, the requirement of conditions and the 
need for justifiable reasons for the granting of permission or refusal of planning 
applications.  
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 

193 19/04941/FUL 
 
Proposal for a single bungalow dwelling. (Amended plans rec’d 27.01.2020) 
Land West of Burn House, Doddington, Northumberland 
 
J Hudson, Planning Officer introduced the application to the Committee with the 
aid of a Power Point presentation.   
 
Councillor Thorne joined the meeting at 14:15 after the introduction to the report 
therefore he took no part in and did not vote on this application.  
 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided:- 
 

 A lot of objections were in respect of the potable water supply and 
the foul drainage as Doddington was not connected to Northumbria 
Water   or mains electric etc.  Following concerns from Public 
Protection, the applicant had provided additional information which 
proved that they were able to connect to a private water supply for 
domestic water and were able to discharge foul drainage to the 
existing treatment plant. They had also provided a contaminated 
land screening assessment along with additional information which 
had been requested from Highways.   In relation to amenity and 
overlooking given the separation distances it was considered there 
would be no loss of amenity to the existing dwelling. 

 Highways had requested conditions related to car parking and bike 
storage. 

 The main objections from the Parish Council in relation to housing 
need and car parking had been addressed.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 22 April 2021  3 

 Northumbria Water had not commented on the application as they 
had no assets in the area as all were private connections. The 
applicant had provided all the additional information that had been 
requested. 

 
Councillor Watson proposed that the application be granted in line with the officer 
recommendation as outlined in the report which was seconded by Councillor 
Lawrie.  A vote was taken and it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and with the 
conditions as outlined in the report.  
 
Councillor Thorne, Vice-Chair Planning took the Chair at this point. 
 

194 20/03622/FUL 
 
Revisions to the layout to replace 2 approved dwellings with 3 dwellings 
and the creation of a new plot for one dwelling (amounting to two additional 
dwellings on the site). Revised description. 
Land South of Mereburn House, Low Wood, Swarland, Northumberland. 
 
V Cartmel, Area Planning Manager introduced the application to the Committee 
with the aid of a Power Point presentation.  
 
A written statement from Newton on the Moor & Swarland Parish Council was 
read out to the Committee by L Little, Senior Democratic Services Officer. A copy 
would be filed with the signed minutes and be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
A written statement in support of the application from Cussins was read out to the 
Committee by L Little, Senior Democratic Services Officer. A copy would be filed 
with the signed minutes and be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
information was provided:- 
 

 The properties most affected by the proposals would be on Low 
Wood with Plot 10 to move closer than the previously approved 
dwellings. From the conservatory of 6 Low Wood to the garage on 
Plot 10 would be a distance of 22.3m; from the corner of 5 Low 
Wood to the corner of Plot 10 would be 30m; from the conservatory 
of 4 Low Wood to the corner of Plot 10 would be 43.8m.  This 
demonstrated that these exceeded the usual privacy distances 
required and therefore would not detrimentally impact on the 
amenity of existing residents in terms of amenity.  

 Officers felt that the plots were of an ample size with generous 
gardens and the density of the proposals remained in character with 
the area. 

 In respect of street lighting the site had a private maintenance 
strategy attached and a condition in relation to this and therefore the 
properties would look after themselves.  Some areas of the estate 
did show as public highway and others as private land freehold and 
was an interesting estate of low density.  There were no street 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 22 April 2021  4 

lighting or footpaths, but the development already worked safely and 
the issue was if an extra two dwellings would require any additional 
works.  It was considered at the current time it was able to support 
this level of development and was an appropriate arrangement. 

 The area did have narrow streets which formed part of the design 
and currently in terms of highways safety did not have an issue 
despite the way it was set out.  It also benefitted from close access 
to the A1.  In terms of access to the distribution roads, Highways 
would take a much greater look if there was additional development 
proposed in the future, however it was not thought that the 
additional two properties would impact on this at the current time. 

 There were no set distances which stated how close properties 
should be to boundaries rather this was based on amenity and how 
they looked in the character to the area.  The density was higher 
than the dwellings at Low Wood as these were large properties on 
very large plots.  9.7 Dwellings per hectare was still a low density 
and the Officer’s view was that this would not have a detrimental 
impact. 

 
Councillor Castle proposed acceptance of the recommendation to approve the 
application as outlined in the report which was seconded by Councillor Lawrie.   
 
Some Members in supporting the application recognised that the access roads 
were narrow however they considered that the additional two properties would not 
have a significant impact and welcomed that this would be looked at if any future 
development came forward.  Other Members highlighted that there were no 
residents in support of the application and expressed concerns on the increased 
density and S106 contribution to affordable housing.  The Senior Planning 
Manager reminded Members that the principle of development was acceptable 
with the site being capable of sustaining the additional properties in terms of 
density; was compliant with the NPPF; was within the settlement boundary within 
the Northumberland Local Plan; and all technical concerns had been resolved.   
There was a formula for the contribution towards affordable housing and this met 
the requirements and whilst the contribution did not provide a sufficient sum for 
affordable housing on this site it would be added to another scheme. 
 
A vote was taken as follows: FOR 5, AGAINST 2, ABSTENTIONS 0.    
 
Councillor Roughead had joined the meeting at 14:43 during the discussion of the 
application and took no part in the vote. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED for the reasons and subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and subject to a S106 Legal Agreement to 
secure a financial contribution towards affordable housing off site to the sum of 
£40,800. 
 

195 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
 
RESOLVED that the information be noted 
 

196 S106 AGREEMENTS UPDATE REPORT 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 

 
North Northumberland Local Area Council, Thursday, 22 April 2021  5 

RESOLVED that the information be noted. 
 
 

197 NEWTON COMMON - PROPOSED SCHEME OF MANAGEMENT 
 
H Lancaster, Legal Services Manager introduced the report to the Committee 
highlighting the key issues of the report. 
 
Councillor Pattison, as the local Ward Member advised that the Parish Council 
took great pride in the common land and paid extra in order to keep the common 
looking nice and had been of the opinion that the land actually belonged to them.  
Councillors highlighted the frequency of ownership disputes of small pockets of 
land across the County where no-one wanted to take responsibility and the 
necessity for these to be addressed. 
 
Councillor Watson proposed acceptance of the recommendation as outlined in 
the report which was seconded by Councillor Pattison.  A vote was taken and it 
was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that authority be given to commence the statutory consultation 
process with regard to the County Council making a Scheme of Management with 
regard to Newton Common under the Commons Act 1899. 
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


